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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 

[Vdc] 
Temperature 

(℃) 
Deviation 

(Hz) 
Deviation 

(ppm) 
Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -9.71 -0.013877 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -13.15 -0.018794 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -7.62 -0.010890 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -14.91 -0.021074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -4.21 -0.005951 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -10.79 -0.015251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -9.13 -0.012764 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -9.47 -0.013239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -9.37 -0.013099 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VL NT -7.05 -0.010076 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VN NT -11.52 -0.016464 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 VH NT -7.78 -0.011119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VL NT -1.80 -0.002544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VN NT -11.12 -0.015717 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 VH NT -10.60 -0.014982 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VL NT -6.74 -0.009423 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VN NT -1.79 -0.002502 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 VH NT -2.03 -0.002838 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -7.62 -0.010878 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -8.80 -0.012562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -6.49 -0.009265 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -8.13 -0.011491 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -4.03 -0.005696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -6.78 -0.009583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -5.97 -0.008355 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -8.73 -0.012218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -7.68 -0.010749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VL NT -9.31 -0.013291 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VN NT -11.62 -0.016588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 VH NT -5.55 -0.007923 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VL NT -6.24 -0.008820 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VN NT -11.01 -0.015562 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 VH NT -11.01 -0.015562 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VL NT -10.04 -0.014052 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VN NT -5.05 -0.007068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 VH NT -6.31 -0.008831 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -9.26 -0.013200 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -11.42 -0.016279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -4.84 -0.006900 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -6.58 -0.009300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -6.54 -0.009244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -9.17 -0.012961 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -7.71 -0.010806 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -1.40 -0.001962 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -7.38 -0.010343 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VL NT -13.29 -0.018945 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VN NT -4.26 -0.006073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 VH NT -10.20 -0.014540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VL NT -8.03 -0.011350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VN NT -5.66 -0.008000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 VH NT -11.54 -0.016311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VL NT -15.02 -0.021051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VN NT -12.23 -0.017141 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 VH NT -7.25 -0.010161 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -8.50 -0.012074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -10.34 -0.014688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -15.32 -0.021761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -10.20 -0.014417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -7.21 -0.010191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -8.98 -0.012693 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -6.78 -0.009536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -9.41 -0.013235 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -13.13 -0.018467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VL NT -7.87 -0.011179 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VN NT -4.69 -0.006662 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 VH NT -12.77 -0.018139 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VL NT -14.58 -0.020608 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VN NT -8.04 -0.011364 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 VH NT -11.06 -0.015633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VL NT -11.00 -0.015471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VN NT -9.87 -0.013882 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 VH NT -8.94 -0.012574 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 

[Vdc] 
Temperature 

(℃) 
Deviation 

(Hz) 
Deviation 

(ppm) 
Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -9.93 -0.014192 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -11.14 -0.015921 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.50 -0.016436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -6.87 -0.009818 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.50 -0.012148 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.44 -0.011929 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.58 -0.005060 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.52 -0.009216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.51 -0.012028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.81 -0.015279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.89 -0.018020 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.35 -0.018663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -8.48 -0.011855 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -9.04 -0.012638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -5.74 -0.008025 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -30 -7.61 -0.010876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV -20 -12.15 -0.017365 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 0 -11.37 -0.016250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.11 -0.014449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.46 -0.013520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.64 -0.012212 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV -20 -10.54 -0.014898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.93 -0.011208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 10 -8.23 -0.011633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 NV 20 -13.13 -0.018558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -30 -5.88 -0.008220 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.15 -0.009996 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.51 -0.010499 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 10 -7.10 -0.009926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 NV 20 -9.04 -0.012638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.26 -0.007509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.20 -0.010278 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -8.77 -0.012520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -3.91 -0.005582 ±2.5 PASS 



Report No.: AGC11034211201FE07_Appendix FDD Band 12 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -9.37 -0.013376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -7.87 -0.011124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.69 -0.016523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.47 -0.013385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -4.09 -0.005781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.20 -0.011590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.89 -0.015241 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -10.50 -0.014696 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.84 -0.015171 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.04 -0.008453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.05 -0.009867 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -30 -5.87 -0.008380 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.37 -0.016231 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 0 -6.68 -0.009536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 10 -6.62 -0.009450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.75 -0.011064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.16 -0.020014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV -20 -8.75 -0.012367 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 0 -5.16 -0.007293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 10 -10.57 -0.014940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 NV 20 -8.03 -0.011350 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -30 -3.96 -0.005542 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV -20 -3.76 -0.005262 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.28 -0.010189 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.33 -0.011659 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 NV 20 -4.42 -0.006186 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.45 -0.017748 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.30 -0.013257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.23 -0.014583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.27 -0.008938 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -3.71 -0.005289 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.65 -0.010813 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -3.02 -0.004269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.20 -0.011590 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.97 -0.015505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.07 -0.018473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.43 -0.006209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -5.05 -0.007078 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.28 -0.011605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -8.93 -0.012516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -9.53 -0.013357 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.17 -0.011646 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.23 -0.011732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.05 -0.010050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 10 -7.50 -0.010691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 NV 20 -5.84 -0.008325 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.68 -0.012269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.08 -0.011420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.74 -0.015180 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.22 -0.005965 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.06 -0.014219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -30 -4.81 -0.006741 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV -20 -6.79 -0.009516 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 0 -11.63 -0.016300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.78 -0.013707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.81 -0.009544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.43 -0.016236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -7.91 -0.011236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -12.17 -0.017287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.07 -0.011463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.68 -0.012330 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -5.51 -0.007788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -4.46 -0.006304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -6.22 -0.008792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.21 -0.010191 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.91 -0.012594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.62 -0.017750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.37 -0.014585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.18 -0.011505 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.44 -0.014684 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.70 -0.012236 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -30 -11.59 -0.016463 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.48 -0.009205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.53 -0.013537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 10 -9.18 -0.013040 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.16 -0.015852 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.53 -0.012057 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV -20 -11.17 -0.015788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.70 -0.012297 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.83 -0.015307 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.91 -0.014007 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.58 -0.006442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV -20 -16.62 -0.023376 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.83 -0.019451 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 10 -10.57 -0.014866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 NV 20 -6.48 -0.009114 ±2.5 PASS 
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Appendix G: Modulation Characteristics 

Test Result 

 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result Verdict 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23017 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23095 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz QPSK 23173 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23017 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23095 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 1.4MHz 16QAM 23173 6RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23025 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23095 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 3MHz QPSK 23165 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23025 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23095 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 3MHz 16QAM 23165 15RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23035 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23095 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 5MHz QPSK 23155 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23035 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23095 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 5MHz 16QAM 23155 25RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23060 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23095 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 10MHz QPSK 23130 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23060 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23095 50RB#0 PASS PASS 

Band12 10MHz 16QAM 23130 50RB#0 PASS PASS 
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Test Graphs 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23017-6RB#0 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23095-6RB#0 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-QPSK-23173-6RB#0 
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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23017-6RB#0 

 

Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23095-6RB#0 
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Band12-1.4MHz-16QAM-23173-6RB#0 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23025-15RB#0 

 

Band12-3MHz-QPSK-23095-15RB#0 
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